June 18, 2001

Advice 2322-G/2126-E
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 M)

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Subject: CARE Rate Discount Increase

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby submits for filing revisions to its gas
and electric tariffs. The affected tariff sheets are listed on the enclosed Attachment I.*

PUI’QOSG

As a result of the current energy crisis in California, recent proceedings before the
Commission have addressed proposals from interested parties to protect low-income
ratepayers from increased energy costs. In Decision (D.) 01-06-010 issued June 7, 2001,
the Commission authorizes new income eligibility requirements and a rate discount
increase for low-income assistance programs for four California utilites?> The income
eligibility levels for California Alternative Rates for Energy (CARE) for gas customers are
changed to match the income levels for electric customers, established in D. 01-03-082
dated March 27, 2001.

In addition, D. 01-06-010 approves an increase in the CARE rate discount from 15% to
20% for eligible electric and gas customers.

Tariff Revisions - Rate Discount

Electric--PG&E is revising the Distribution and Total Rate components in its electric
residential CARE rate schedules (Schedules EL-1, EML, ESL, ESRL, ETL, and EL-8)* to
reflect the 20% CARE discount increase effective July 1, 2001.

PG&E will file adjustments to non-CARE electric rate components in a separate
supplemental advice filing. Total currently effective electric rates will not be affected by
these component changes.

! PG&E reserves all legal rights to challenge the decisions or statutes under which it has been required to
make this advice filing, and nothing in this advice filing constitutes a waiver of such rights. Also, PG&E
reserves any additional legal rights to challenge the requirement to make this advice filing by reason of its
status as a debtor under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and nothing in this advice filing constitutes a
waiver of such rights.

>PG&E, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, and Southern California
Gas Company.

® Schedule EL-7 and EL-A7 are not affected by the discount provision.
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As a clean-up matter, references to Schedules ESRL and EL-8 have been added to the
CARE Account Procedures Section 6 of electric Preliminary Statement Part M—California
Alternate Rates for Energy Account (CAREA).

Gas--The revised CARE discounts for residential CARE gas rate schedules will be
included in the monthly gas procurement price filing to be filed June 22, 2001, for rates
effective July 1, 2001. Revisions to the appropriate non-residential gas rates resulting from
the discount change are filed herein effective July 1, 2001.

Schedules ECARE and GCARE are changed to reflect the discount increase to 20%.
Workpapers supporting the rate changes resulting from the 20% CARE discount increase
are included as Attachment Il in this filing.

Income Level Adjustments (Gas Rules 19.1, 19.2 and 19.3)

In accordance with D. 01-06-010, the CARE eligibility income levels in gas Rules 19.1,
19.2 and 19.3 are changed to match those in the corresponding electric rules effective July
1, 2001." The gas income levels are revised in the gas agreement forms shown below, as
appropriate, to match the electric income levels.

Agreement Forms

The Instructions section for each of the following gas and electric agreement forms now
reflect the change from 15% to 20% for the CARE discount. (No other changes were
made to the currently approved forms.)

Form 01-9077--CARE Program Application for Residential Single-Family
Customers

Form 01-9285--CARE Program Application for Tenants of Sub-Metered
Residential Facilities

Form 62-0156--CARE Program Application for Qualified Nonprofit Group-
Living Facilities

Form 62-1198--CARE Program Application for Qualified Agricultural
Employee Housing Facilities

Form 62-1477—CARE Program Income Guidelines

Protests

Anyone wishing to protest this filing may do so by sending a letter within 20 days of the
date of this filing. The protest must state the grounds upon which it is based, including
such items as financial and service impact, and should be submitted expeditiously.
Protests should be mailed to:

IMC Branch Chief

Energy Division

California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 4002

San Francisco, CA 94102

Facsimile: (415) 703-2200

* The income levels were most recently adjusted in Advice 2318-G/2120-E filed May 24, 2001.
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Copies should also be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy Division, Room 4005
and Jerry Royer, Energy Division, at the address shown above. It is also requested that a
copy of the protest be sent via postal mail and facsimile to Pacific Gas and Electric
Company on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the Commission at the address
shown below.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Attention: Les Guliasi

Director, Regulatory Relations

77 Beale Street, Mailcode B10C
P.O. Box 770000

San Francisco, CA 94177
Facsimile: (415) 973-7226

Effective Date

PG&E requests that the tariff changes in this advice filing become effective July 1, 2001.
Rate changes resulting from this filing will be reflected on customer bills starting with the
next billing cycle after that date.

Notice

In accordance with Section lll, Paragraph G, of General Order 96-A, a copy of this advice
letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list,
and the parties to the service list for Application (A.) 00-11-009. Copies of workpapers are
not included with this filing, but may be obtained by calling Nelia Avendano at (415) 973-
3529. Address changes should be directed to Ms. Avendano. Advice letter filings can also
be accessed electronically at:

http://www.pge.com/customer_services/business/tariffs/

Vice President - Regulatory Relations

Attachments

cc: Service List — A. 00-11-009



' Pacific Gas and Electric Company
San Francisco, California

Cancelling

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20588-G
Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20575-G

B. DEFAULT TARIFF RATE COMPONENTS ($/THERM) (Cont'd.)

CORE FIXED COST
ACCOUNT (1)*

DSM

LOCAL TRANSMISSION
CARE

CPUC FEE **

EOR

CEE

CORE TRANSPORT
TRANSITION SUBACCOUNT

PG&E GT-NW RATE CREDIT

TOTAL RATE

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continued)

G-CT (CORE TRANSPORT)

CORE p. 6

SMALL COMMERCIAL

Summer Winter
First 4,000 Therms Excess First 4,000 Therms Excess
0.23421 () 0.06610 (R) 0.31410 (R) 0.09766 ()
0.01050 0.01050 0.01050 0.01050
0.02802 0.02802 0.02802 0.02802
0.00385 () 0.00385 () 0.00385 0} 0.00385 ()
0.00077 0.00077 0.00077 0.00077
(0.00010) (0.00010) (0.00010) (0.00010)
(0.00009) (0.00009) (0.00009) (0.00009)
0.00075 0.00075 0.00075 0.00075
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
0.27791 () 0.10980 () 0.35780 0} 0.14136 ()

* Refer to footnotes at end of Core Default Tariff Rate Components.

**  The CPUC Fee includes $.00076 per therm as approved by the CPUC, plus an allowance for Franchise
Fees and Uncollectible Expense (F&U).

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 2322-G
Decision No. 01-06-010

44684

Issued by
DeAnn Hapner
Vice President

Regulatory Relations

Date Filed
Effective

June 18, 2001

July 1, 2001

Resolution No.




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

20589-G

1 Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20576-G
San Francisco, California
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
(Continued)
B. DEFAULT TARIFF RATE COMPONENTS ($/THERM) (Cont'd.) COREDp. 7

CORE FIXED COST
ACCOUNT (1)*

DSM

LOCAL TRANSMISSION
CARE

CPUC FEE **

EOR

CEE

CORE TRANSPORT
TRANSITION SUBACCOUNT

PG&E GT-NW RATE CREDIT

TOTAL RATE

G-CT (CORE TRANSPORT)

LARGE COMMERCIAL
Summer Winter

First 4,000 Therms Excess First 4,000 Therms Excess
0.22463 () 0.05652 (R) 0.30452 (R) 0.08808 ()
0.02003 0.02003 0.02003 0.02003
0.02802 0.02802 0.02802 0.02802
0.00385 () 0.00385 () 0.00385 () 0.00385 ()
0.00077 0.00077 0.00077 0.00077
(0.00013) (0.00013) (0.00013) (0.00013)
(0.00001) (0.00001) (0.00001) (0.00001)
0.00075 0.00075 0.00075 0.00075
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
0.27791 () 0.10980 () 0.35780 () 0.14136 ()

* Refer to footnotes at end of Core Default Tariff Rate Components.

**  The CPUC Fee includes $.00076 per therm as approved by the CPUC,
Fees and Uncollectible Expense (F&U).

plus an allowance for Franchise

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 2322-G
Decision No. 01-06-010

44685

Issued by

DeAnn Hapner
Vice President
Regulatory Relations

Date Filed
Effective
Resolution No.

June 18, 2001

July 1, 2001




' Pacific Gas and Electric Company
San Francisco, California

Cancelling

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20590-G
Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20577-G

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continued)

B. DEFAULT TARIFF RATE COMPONENTS ($/THERM) (Cont'd.)

CORE FIXED COST
ACCOUNT (1)*

DSM

LOCAL TRANSMISSION
CARE

CPUC FEE **

EOR

CEE

NGV BALANCING ACCOUNT

CORE TRANSPORT
TRANSITION SUBACCOUNT

PG&E GT-NW RATE CREDIT

TOTAL RATE

G-CT (CORE TRANSPORT)

G-NGV1 G-NGV2
0.00000 0.00000
0.00000 0.00000
0.00000 0.00000
0.00000 0.00000
0.00077 0.00077
0.00000 0.00000
0.00000 0.00000
0.11223 ()  0.59493
0.00000 0.00000
0.00000 0.00000
0.11300 ()  0.59570

0]

0]

* Refer to footnotes at end of Core Default Tariff Rate Components.

CORE p. 8

**  The CPUC Fee includes $.00076 per therm as approved by the CPUC, plus an allowance for Franchise
Fees and Uncollectible Expense (F&U).

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 2322-G
Decision No. 01-06-010

44686

Issued by
DeAnn Hapner

Vice President

Regulatory Relations

Date Filed June 18, 2001
Effective July 1, 2001
Resolution No.




' Pacific Gas and Electric Company
San Francisco, California

Cancelling

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20591-G*
Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20578-G

B. DEFAULT TARIFF RATE COMPONENTS ($/THERM)(Cont'd.)

NFCA SURCHARGE

NCA

DSM

NONCORE INTERIM GRC BA
ITCS

CARE

CPUC Fee **

EOR

CEE

LOCAL TRANSMISSION (AT
RISK)

DISTRIBUTION & BASE
REVENUE CREDITS (AT RISK)

TOTAL RATE

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continued)

NONCORE p. 1

G-NT
Transmission Distribution

Summer Winter
0.00050 0.00050 0.00050
0.00079 0.00221 (R) (0.00078) (R)
0.00163 0.00264 0.00264
0.00000 0.00854 0.01153
0.00217 0.00217 0.00217
0.00385 0] 0.00385 ) 0.00385 0]
0.00077 0.00077 0.00077
(0.00001) (0.00003) (0.00003)
0.00000 (0.00001) (0.00001)
0.01450 0.01450 ) 0.01450
(0.00005) 0.05884 ()  0.07946
0.02415 m 0.09398 ) 0.11460 0]

* Refer to footnotes at end of Noncore Default Tariff Rate Components.

**  The CPUC Fee includes $.00076 per therm as approved by the CPUC, plus an allowance for Franchise
Fees and Uncollectible Expense (F&U).

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 2322-G
Decision No. 01-06-010

44714

Issued by
DeAnn Hapner
Vice President

Regulatory Relations

Date Filed June 18, 2001
Effective July 1, 2001
Resolution No.




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20592-G
1 Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20582-G
San Francisco, California

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continued)
B. DEFAULT TARIFF RATE COMPONENTS ($/THERM) (Contd.) NONCORE p. 4
G-NGV4 (1)* ENHANCED OIL
RECOVERY (2)*
Transmission Distribution

Summer Winter
NFCA SURCHARGE 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
NCA 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
DSM 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
NONCORE INTERIM GRC BA 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
ITCS 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
CARE 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
CPUC Fee ** 0.00077 0.00077 0.00077
EOR 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
CEE 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
NGV BALANCING ACCOUNT 0.02338 () 0.09321 () 0.11383 ()
LOCAL TRANSMISSION (AT 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
RISK)
DISTRIBUTION & BASE 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
REVENUE CREDITS (AT RISK)
TOTAL RATE 0.02415 ()  0.09398 ()  0.11460 0)

* Refer to footnotes at end of Noncore Default Tariff Rate Components.

**  The CPUC Fee includes $.00076 per therm as approved by the CPUC, plus an allowance for Franchise
Fees and Uncollectible Expense (F&U).

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 2322-G Issued by Date Filed June 18, 2001
Decision No. 01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001
Vice President Resolution No.

44688 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20593-G

1 Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20449-G
San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE G-NT—GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE TO NONCORE END-USE CUSTOMERS

RATES:
(Cont'd.)

CURTAILMENT
OF SERVICE:

BALANCING
SERVICE:

ENERGY
EFFICIENCY
ADJUSTMENT:

BACKBONE

TRANSMISSION
TRANSPORTA-
TION SERVICE:

(Continued)

2. Transportation Charge:

A Customer will pay one of the following rates for gas delivered in the current billing
month:

Per Therm
Transmission: $0.02415 0]
Distribution:
Summer (April 1 - Oct. 31) $0.09398 ()
Winter (Nov. 1 - March 31) $0.11460 0]

Customer will pay a franchise fee surcharge for gas volumes transported by PG&E.
(See Schedule G-SUR for details.) The Customer will be responsible for any
applicable costs, taxes, and/or fees incurred by PG&E in taking delivery of third-party
gas from intra- or interstate sources.

See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the default tariff rate components.

Service under this schedule may be curtailed. See Rule 14* for details.

Service hereunder shall be subject to all the applicable terms, conditions and
obligations of Schedule G-BAL.

A Customer who implements measures to improve energy efficiency on or after
January 1, 1992, may be eligible to receive an energy efficiency adjustment and
therefore qualify to take service under this schedule. The following qualifications must
be met by the Customer: 1) Customer’s service was established prior to January 1,
1992, and 2) the efficiency measures reduce the Customer’s natural gas usage to the
point that the Customer would no longer be eligible for service under this schedule.
Qualifying Customers must execute an Agreement for Adjustment for Natural Gas
Enerqgy Efficiency Measures (Form No. 79-788) with PG&E prior to receiving an energy
efficiency adjustment.

Transportation service on PG&E’s Backbone Transmission System may be taken in
conjunction with this schedule under Schedule G-AFT, G-SFT, G-AA, G-NFT, or G-NAA.
A separate Gas Transmission Service Agreement (GTSA) (Form 79-866) must be
executed for such service.

* The rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E's gas tariffs. Copies are available at local

offices.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No.
Decision No.

44689

2322-G Issued by Date Filed June 18, 2001
01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001
Vice President Resolution No.

Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20594-G
1 Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20293-G
San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE G-30—PUBLIC OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to unmetered firm gas service available for continuous
use by groups of customer-owned gas lights installed in a consecutive and
contiguous arrangement along or adjacent to public thoroughfares and constituting a
lighting system. Service under this schedule to be conditional upon arrangements
mutually satisfactory to the Customer and PG&E for connection of Customers' gas
lights to PG&E's facilities and is available only for groups of gas lights approved by
PG&E. This schedule was closed to new installations as of June 20, 1973.

TERRITORY: Schedule G-30 applies everywhere PG&E provides natural gas service.
RATES: Per Group
of Lights
Per Month
First 10 lIghtS OF [@SS.....cuiuiiiiiieiciiicieieie ettt bbb $76.68 (1)
For each additional gas light $7.68 (1)
For each cubic foot per hour of total rated capacity for
the group in excess of either 1.5 cubic foot per hour per
light or 15.0 cubic feet per hour for the group,
WHICHEVET IS QIEALET ..ottt $4.35 (1)

See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the Default Tariff Rate Components, including
the Interstate Transition Cost Surcharge (ITCS) Account component, applicable to this
schedule.

SPECIAL 1. Acontract on Form No. 62-4897 will be required for a term of three years
CONDITIONS: when service is first rendered under this schedule and continuing thereafter
until cancelled by either party by thirty days' advance written notice.

2. All gas lights for public outdoor lighting will be owned and installed by the
Customer. The gas light shall consist of a PG&E approved post, base, and
luminaire with one or more mantles.

3. PG&E maintenance includes service to "no light" reports, burner and
regulator adjustment, and it includes glassware cleaning at the time other
maintenance work is being performed. Mantle replacements, not to exceed
annually the total number of mantles installed, will be made at PG&E
expense. Replacement glassware provided by the Customer will be
installed by PG&E.

4. The service tap assembly and service pipe for each gas light will be owned,
installed, and maintained by PG&E. The estimated installed cost shall be
paid by the Customer to PG&E in advance of construction.

5. The rated capacity of each gas light shall be determined by PG&E to the

nearest one-tenth cubic foot per hour from the name plate rating or by test,
at PG&E's option.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 2322-G Issued by Date Filed June 18, 2001
Decision No. 01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001
Vice President Resolution No.

44690 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20595-G
1 Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 18161-G
San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE G-CARE—CARE PROGRAM SERVICE FOR QUALIFIED NONPROFIT GROUP-LIVING AND
QUALIFIED AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYEE HOUSING FACILITIES

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to Facilities which meet the criteria for California Alternate
Rates for Energy (CARE) set forth in Rules 19.2 or 19.3.*

TERRITORY: Schedule G-CARE applies everywhere PG&E provides natural gas service.

RATES: If the Facility qualifies for residential service, the facility’s account will be served on the

appropriate residential CARE rate schedule.

Qualified Facilities served on a nonresidential rate schedule will not pay the CARE

rate component shown in Preliminary Statement Part B, and will receive a 20 percent (©)
discount on the charges billed under the otherwise applicable rate schedule. For the

purpose of calculating the G-CARE bill, the otherwise applicable commodity or

volumetric charge will be the adopted charge less the CARE Rate component.

Core transport Qualified Facilities receiving service in conjunction with Schedule G-CT

will receive a 20 percent discount on the transportation charges billed under their (©)
otherwise-applicable rate schedule. They will receive an additional 20 percent ©)
discount on the procurement charge from their otherwise-applicable rate schedule.

This is to assure that the Customer receives the same CARE discount whether they

are procuring gas from PG&E or from a party other than PG&E.

See Preliminary Statement, Part B, for the Default Tariff Rate Components.

* The rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s gas tariffs. Copies are available at PG&E’s

local offices.
Advice Letter No. 2322-G Issued by Date Filed June 18, 2001
Decision No. 01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001

Vice President Resolution No.
44691 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.
1 Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

San Francisco, California

20596-G
20457-G

RATES:
(Cont'd.)

SERVICE
AGREEMENT:

SHRINKAGE:

NOMINATIONS:

CURTAILMENT
OF SERVICE:

BACKBONE
TRANSMISSION
TRANS-
PORTATION
SERVICE:

SCHEDULE G-NGV4—EXPERIMENTAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE TO
NONCORE NATURAL GAS VEHICLES
(Continued)

2. Transportation Charge:

A Customer will pay one of the following rates for gas delivered in the
current billing month:

Per therm
Transmission: $0.02415 (1)
Distribution:
Summer (April 1 - Oct. 31) $0.09398 (I)
Winter (Nov. 1 - March 31) $0.11460 (1)

Customer will pay a franchise fee surcharge for gas volumes transported by PG&E.
(See Schedule G-SUR for details.) The Customer will be responsible for any
applicable costs, taxes, and/or fees incurred by PG&E in taking delivery of third-party
gas from intra- or interstate sources.

See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the default tariff rate components.

ANatural Gas Service Agreement (NGSA) (Form No. 79-756) is required for service
under this schedule. The initial term of the NGSA will be for one (1) year.

Transportation volumes will be subject to a shrinkage allowance in accordance with
Rule 21.

Nominations are required for gas transported under this schedule. See Rule 21 for
details.

Service under this schedule may be curtailed. See Rule 14 for details.

Transportation service on PG&E’s Backbone Transmission System may be taken in
conjunction with this schedule under Schedules G-AFT, G-SFT, G-AA, G-NFT, or
G-NAA. A separate Gas Transmission Service Agreement (GTSA) (Form No. 79-866)
must be executed for such service.

Advice Letter No. 2322-G Issued by Date Filed June 18, 2001
Decision No. 01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001
Vice President Resolution No.

44692

Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20597-G
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20539-G
San Francisco, California

RULE 19.1—CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY FOR INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMERS
AND SUBMETERED TENANTS OF MASTER-METERED CUSTOMERS
(Continued)

B. ELIGIBILITY (Contd.)

Total gross annual income for all persons in the applicants household may not exceed the

following:
Number of Persons in Household Maximum Annual Household Income
1-2 $22,000 ()
3 $25,900 |
4 $31,100 |
Each additional member, add: $ 5,200 (I

C. CERTIFICATION

1. Individually metered PG&E Customers, submetered tenants of master-metered PG&E
Customers, and other qualifying applicants in individually metered residential dwelling
units:

All applicants for certification must fill out and provide to PG&E Application Form No. 01-
9077.

2. Submetered tenants of master-metered PG&E Customers:

Submetered tenants of master-metered Customers will submit Application

Form No.01-9285 to PG&E, including their apartment/unit number and PG&E master
metered account number. PG&E will notify the master-metered Customer of the tenant’s
certification. The master-metered Customer, not PG&E, is responsible for extending CARE
discounts to tenants certified to receive them.

3. Self-certification:

Self-certification will be used to determine income eligibility for the CARE program.
Customers must sign a statement upon application indicating that PG&E may verify the
Customer’s eligibility at any time. If verification establishes that the Customer is ineligible,
the Customer will be removed from the program and PG&E may render corrective billings.

(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2322-G Issued by Date Filed June 18, 2001
Decision No. 01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001

Vice President Resolution No.
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Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20598-G
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20540-G
San Francisco, California

RULE 19.2—CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY
FOR NONPROFIT GROUP-LIVING FACILITIES
(Continued)

B. ELIGIBILITY (Cont'd.)
3. The facility must also be licensed, or otherwise prove to PG&E's satisfaction, by the
appropriate state agency. A homeless shelter is required to provide a copy of its municipal
or county conditional use permit.

4. The total gross income for all persons residing in each household at a Facility may not exceed the

following:
Number of Persons in Household Maximum Annual Household Income
1-2 $22,000 (1)
3 $25,900 |
4 $31,100 |
Each additional member, add: $ 5,200 (1)
(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2322-G Issued by Date Filed June 18, 2001
Decision No. 01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001
Vice President Resolution No.
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Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20599-G
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20541-G
San Francisco, California

RULE 19.3-CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY
FOR QUALIFIED AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYEE HOUSING FACILITIES

(Continued)
B. ELIGIBILITY (Cont'd.)
2. PRIVATE-OWNED EMPLOYEE HOUSING FACILITIES

a. Privately-Owned Employee Housing Facilities must provide proof of current
compliance with Part 1 of Division 13 of the Health and Safety Code. Compliance
must take the form of having a permit issued by the State Department of Housing and
Community Development pursuant to Health and Safety Code §17030.

b. For Privately-Owned Employee Housing Facilities, 100 percent of the energy supplied
to the facility's premises must be used for residential purposes.

3. AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYEE HOUSING FACILITIES

a. Agricultural Employee Housing Facilities must provide a letter of determination by the
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that the corporation is tax-exempt due to its non-profit
status under IRS Code §501(c)(3) or proof that it is tax-exempt due to its non-profit
status from the State of California. Additionally, the Facility must provide a copy of letter
from the Assessor in the county where the Facility is located stating that the housing is
exempt from local property taxes.

b.  For Agricultural Employee Housing Facilities, 100 percent of the energy supplied to the
facility's premises must be used for residential purposes, if each of the dwelling areas
in the facility is individually metered. If a master meter serves the facility, not less than
70 percent of the energy supplied to the facility's premises must be used for
residential purposes.

4. The total gross income for all persons residing in each household at a Facility may not
exceed the following:
Number of Persons in Household Maximum_ Annual Household Income
1-2 $22,000 (I
3 $25,900 |
4 $31,100 |
Each additional member, add: $ 5,200 ()
(Continued)
Advice Letter No. 2322-G Issued by Date Filed June 18, 2001
Decision No. 01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001
Vice President Resolution No.
44695 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20600-G
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 19537-G
=27 San Francisco, California

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY PROGRAM (M)
APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY CUSTOMERS |
FORM NO. 01-9077 (REV 7/01) (T)
(ATTACHED)
Advice Letter No. 2322-G Issued by Date Filed June 18, 2001
Decision No. 01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001
Vice President Resolution No.

44704 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20601-G
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 19538-G
=27 San Francisco, California
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TABLE OF CONTENTS—SAMPLE FORMS

(Continued)
DATE SHOWN CPUC
FORM NO. ON FORM AGREEMENT/CONTRACT TITLE SHEET NO.
RULE 2 DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE
79-255 4/82 Agreement for Installation or Allocation of
Special FaCIlIties ... 11041-G
RULES 3 APPLICATION FOR SERVICE
01-8670 REV 12/95 Credit APPIICAtION.......ccooieeereeerre e 17658-G
02-2590 REV 10/00 Interim Service Agreement 20147-G
RULE 13 TEMPORARY SERVICE
79-875 Rule 13 Temporary Service Agreement......c.cocecvveveirereenenn. 14325-G
RULES 15 AND 16
GAS MAIN AND SERVICE EXTENSIONS
62-0980 REV 5/98 Distribution Service and Extension Agreement.................. 18828-G
62-0981 REV 5/98 Distribution Service and Extension Agreement
Option 1—Shared Construction .........ccocccveerieveecnenncens 18829-G
62-0982 REV 5/98 Distribution Service and Extension Agreement
Option 2—Competitive Bidding ......cccooeevrrreinrriceeninnnes 18830-G
62-5653 3/95 Installation Service OPtion ........ccoereirireieneesee e 17081-G
79-716 3/95 General Terms and Conditions for Gas and
Electric Extension and Service Construction
DY APPLICANT. ..o 17089-G
RULE 19 MEDICAL BASELINE QUANTITIES
62-3481 REV 2/97 Declaration of Eligibility for a Standard Medical
Baseline Quantity 17808-G
79-708 1/86 Application for Additional Medical Baseline Quantities 12032-G
RULES 19.1, 19.2, AND 19.3
CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY
01-9077 REV 7/01 Application for Residential Single-Family Customers ...... 20600-G
01-9285 REV 7/01 Application for Tenants of Sub-Metered Facilities............... 20601-G
62-0156 REV 7/01 Application for Qualified Nonprofit Group-Living
FaCIHITIES ..ot 20602-G
62-1198 REV 7/01 Application for Qualified Agricultural Employee Housing
FACIHITIES ..ot 20603-G
62-1477 REV 7/01 INncome GUIdElINES ... 20604-G
(Continued)
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Decision No. 01-06-010 DeAnn Hapner Effective July 1, 2001
Vice President Resolution No.
44709 Regulatory Relations




Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20606-G
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 20101-G
="'  San Francisco, California

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)
RULES
CAL P.U.C.
RULE TITLE OF SHEET SHEET NO.
1 D= {1 0T o] g 18195 to 18207,19429-G
2 Description of Service 13299 t0 13302,14903,17521-G
3 APPIICALION fOr SEIVICE ...t 13842,13843-G
4 [O00] 11 7= To! £ TS PO PP PP PRURURRN 17051-G
4.1 Exemption From Public Inspection Requirements for Certain Gas Corporation Contracts

................................................................................................................................. 18013 to 18016-G

5 Special Information Required on Forms................ 17641,13348,13349-G
6 Establishment and Reestablishment of Credit.... 18871,18872,18873-G
7 DIEPOSILS ..uvvviieiiet ettt ettt bbb bbbt bbb bbb bbbk bbb bbb bbbt b s 18212,18213-G
8 NOLICES ..ttt s 17579,17580,15726,17581,15728-G
9 Rendering and Payment of Bills 19353,18712,13357,17393,17780,17781-G
10 DISPULEA BIllS ..ttt et 18214 to 18216-G
11 Discontinuance and Restoration of Service .........ccocccoeeeeieccinenas 18217 to 18228,19710-G
12 Rates and Optional Rates..........ccovevevnccrnnenene ...18229,18996,18997,20020-G
13 TEMPOTANY SEIVICE ...cueiuiitiieierieierteie ettt ettt st be et bt e ae et be et e b e sesnene 18799,18800-G
14 Capacity Allocation and Constraint of Natural Gas Service..........ccccvrveuene. 18231 to 18239,
20064,20065,20458,20067,20068,20069,20459,20428,18244,20429,20460,19122-G
15 Gas Main EXIENSIONS .....c.cceiiiiieieiireiieeee et 18801,18802,18803,
19888,20350,20351,20352,18808,19489,19490,20353,20354,18812,18813,18814
-G
16 Gas Service Extensions18815,18816,17728,17161,18817 to 18825,17737,18826,18827-(
17 Meter Tests and Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error.........c.cocoeovvvvecrennnnnes 14450 to 14456-G
171 Adjustment of Bills for Billing EFTOr........coeoiiiireeeeee e 14457,14458-G
17.2 Adjustment of Bills for Unauthorized USe.........cccoveinveeinneinnecene 14459 to 14461-G
18 Supply to Separate Premises and Submetering of Gas .........cccccu..... 13399,17796,13401-G
19 Medical Baseline QUAaNTItieS ........ccccveveiiierisisee e 17807,17274,17275-G
19.1 California Alternate Rates for Energy for Individual Customers and Sub-metered Tenants
of Master-Metered CUSTOMEIS........coveeeeeeiee e sree et 19370,20597,19372,19373-G ()]
19.2 California Alternate Rates for Energy for Nonprofit Group-Living
FaCIEIES ..t s 17132,20598,17035,17134,17037-G )
19.3 California Alternate Rates for Energy for Qualified Agricultural
Employee Housing Facilities..........ccoveinnicinnccceeceee 17305,20599,17307,17308-G (M
21 Transportation of Natural Gas
.................................... 18907,20099,20100,18910,19089,18912 to 18918,18256 to 18258-G
21.1 Use of PG&E's Firm Interstate RightS.........ccoceoveinieneineneenecenee 20461,18260,18261-G
21.2 Customer Assignment of Interstate Capacity RightS........c.cccceoveiiinninccnene. 20070,20071-G
23 Gas Aggregation Service for Core Transport Customers
.......................................................................... 20072,18263 to 18267,20073,18269 to 18272-G
25 Gas Services-Customer Creditworthiness and Payment Terms............... 20074 to 20084-G
26 Standards of Conduct and Procedures Related to Transactions with Intracompany

Departments, Reports of Negotiated Transactions, and Complaint Procedures
............................................................................................................ 18284,18285,18633,20462-G
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TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS
CAL P.U.C.
SCHEDULE  TITLE OF SHEET SHEET NO.
Part A Description of Service Area & General Requirements ...........c........ 14615 to 14623,18797-CG
Part B Default Tariff Rate Components ........c.ccccveveenennienecneenes 20570,20571,20572,20573,20574,
20588,20589,20590,18643,20591,20579,20580,20581,20592,20180,19207,19811-G (M

Part C Gas Accounting Terms and Definitions

....... 18965,20023,19577,18968,18047,20042,20025,20026,20027,18314,18315,18316-G
Part D Purchased Gas ACCOUNL..........ccevveeeeiiceeccte et 18971,18786,18055,18972-G
Part E Not Being Used
Part F Core Fixed COSt ACCOUNT.......ciueiiiireieiiirereieiere et
Part G Noncore Fixed Cost Account
PartH Not Being Used
Part | Noncore Brokerage Fee Balancing ACCOUNL........ccccvveiveriei et 18061-G
Part J Noncore Customer Class Charge Account
Part K Enhanced Oil RECOVENY ACCOUNT........ccciiiirieriecrieiete sttt
Part L Balancing Charge ACCOUNL.........cociirieetiieiees et
Part M Core Subscription Phase-Out ACCOUNL........c.ccrirririirerieesee st
Part N Not Being Used
Part O CPUC ReiMBUISEMENT FEE ..ottt
Part P Income Tax Component of Contributions Provision
Part Q Not Being Used
Part R Not Being Used
Part S INEEIEST ...t r e et

Part T Tax Reform Act of 1986....

Part U Core Brokerage Fee Balancing Account................

PartV California Alternate Rates For Energy Account

Part W Cogeneration Distribution Shortfall Account..........

Part X Natural Gas Vehicle Balancing ACCOUNL..........ccocorerrierieireniee e 18068,18069-G

PartY Customer Energy Efficiency Adjustment.........cccccevveeveieieneeeseceseeenenes 18551,18552,18553-G

Part Z Energy Efficiency California Energy Commission Memorandum Account................ 19880-G

Part AA Not Being Used

Part AB Not Being Used

Part AC Catastrophic Event Memorandum ACCOUNL.........ccciireoirerrierieesiesese e see e eas 14178,14179-G

Part AD Not Being Used

Part AE Core Pipeline Demand Charge ACCOUNt.........ccocoveierernenniereneeeseeea 18976,18977,18978-G

Part AF Noncore Interstate Transition Cost Surcharge ACCOUNt...........ccoceeiereeeninnineesieeees 18979-G

Part AG CORE FIRM StOrage ACCOUNT....c.cciiiriieiiriieieite e see e ste s ssesesseesessessestestessessessessesssensens 20031-G

Part AH Air Quality Adjustment Clause ..14928 to 14930-G

Part Al Applicant Installation Trench Inspection Deferred ACCOUNt..........ccccoveveriienincicnenenne. 19533-G

Part AJ Applicant Installation Trench Inspection Memorandum ACCOUNt...........cccocrrieeeerineen 19534-G

Part AK Not Being Used

Part AL Not Being Used

Part AM Not Being Used

Part AN Hazardous Substance MechaniSm.........cccceveeeeeieeieeecceieenne 16979,16980,16692 to 16694-G

Part AO Not Being Used

Part AP Not Being Used

Part AQ Pipeline Expansion Balancing ACCOUNL.........cccccrerirereerereec e 16519 to 16521-G

Part AR Demand-Side Management Tax Change Memorandum ACCOUNt..........ccccoevvevrrereeen. 16502-G

Part AS Not Being Used

Part AT Not Being Used

Part AU Allocation of Residual Costs Memorandum ACCOUNt.........ccveceveveeeiereeeceeinens 19933,19934-G
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TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

NONRESIDENTIAL (Cont'd.)

CALP.U.C.

SCHEDULE TITLE OF SHEET SHEET NO.
G-FS Firm STOrage SEIVICE ..ot 19763,18670,20453-G
G-NFS Negotiated Firm STOrage SEIVICE .......cociiiieiirrieerereee et 19764,19218-G
G-NAS Negotiated As -Available Storage ServiCe........o e 19765-G

G-CFS Core Firm StOrage .......ccccvevevveneeeseeeeseee e ....20046,20047-G
G-AFT Annual Firm Transportation ON-SYStem ........c.ccecerrreeennseineneneeenenenns 19287,19647,18140-G
G-AFTOFF Annual Firm Transportation Off-SyStem ..........ccoeevinniieinienencreene 19288,19648,18143-G
G-SFT Seasonal Firm Transportation On-System Only.........ccccoeevvvevvieniennns 19289,19649,19086-G
G-AA As-Available Transportation ON-SYSEM ........cocierreierrereensreee e 19290,19650-G
G-AAOFF As-Available Transportation Off-SYStem ... 19651,18150-G
G-NFT Negotiated Firm Transportation ONn-SyStem .........cccccoverrrneienenneenens 19292,19084,18153-G
G-NFTOFF Negotiated Firm Transportation Off-System ..........ccccoeoiiiniiiniicinene 19293,19294,18155-G
G-NAA Negotiated As -Available Transportation On-System.........cc.cccceevveeenene 19295,18468,18158-G
G-NAAOFF Negotiated As -Available Transportation Off-System ..........ccccccvveenne 19296,19297,18160-G
G-CARE CARE Program Service for Qualified Nonprofit Group-Living and
Qualified Agricultural Employee Housing FacCilities ........cccceveeievcieseiesesccesiecceseins 20595-G ©)]
G-XF Pipeline Expansion Firm Intrastate Transportation Service .... ...19652,19653-G
G-PARK Market Center Parking Services ....19654,18177-G
G-LEND Market Center LeNdiNg SEIVICES ......covvieeieieenieisieis ettt saesenees 19655,18179-G
OTHER
G-CT Core Gas AQQregation SEIVICE .......cccuvciierieiieece e e
G-CRED Billing Credits for CTA-Consolidated Billing
G-SUR Customer-Procured Gas Franchise Fee Surcharge..........ccoooinnincininnicneineneens 20182-G
EXPERIMENTAL
G-NGV1 Experimental Natural Gas Service for Compression on Customer's Premises20565,1862!
G-NGV2 Experimental Compressed Natural Gas ServiCe .......ccoveveevveeieiveeieseseennnnns 20566,18626-G
G-NGV4 Experimental Gas Transportation Service to Noncore Natural Gas Vehicles20456,20596-C )
(Continued)
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Title Page

Table of Contents:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CALP.U.C.
SHEET NO.

Rate Schedules ................. ()]
Preliminary Statements .... |
RUIES .ot ©)]
Maps, Contracts and Deviations ...
Sample FOrms ......coceevvevcecennene ©)]
RATE SCHEDULES
RESIDENTIAL
CALP.U.C.
SCHEDULE  TITLE OF SHEET SHEET NO.
G-1 RESIAENLIAI SEIVICE ..ottt ettt eaae e e sreens 20553,18597-G
GM Master-Metered Multifamily SErvice .........ccoorioiiininniieieeeceeeee 20554,19843,18599-G
GS MUIEIFAMIlY SEIVICE ...ocviicieeicee e 20555,19301,18601-G
GT MODIIENOME PArK SEIVICE .....oecveeveceeete ettt et enee 20556,19302-G
G-10 Service to Company EMPIOYEES ..ottt 11318-G
GL-1 Residential CARE Program SErVICE .......cccoevviiieiiinciesieicesee e 20557,18603-G
GML Master-Metered Multifamily CARE Program ServiCe ........c.ccocovvneeeens 20558,19844,18605-G
GSL Multifamily CARE Program ServViCe.........cecvereirennenecrieiese e 20559,19304,18607-G
GTL Mobilehome Park CARE Program ServicCe .......cccoovveenrneenenneeenens 20560,20561,18608-G
G-MHPS Master-Metered Mobilehome Park Safety Surcharge.........c.ccocooveiniiicninncieeeseee, 19986-G
NONRESIDENTIAL
G-NR1 Gas Service to Small Commercial CUStOMEIS ......ooeeieiireneeeeeee s 20562,18980-G
G-NR2 Gas Service to Large Commercial Customers ....20563,18981-G
G-CP Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use CUSTOMErS .....ccccvveeieenienieienienisenienens 20564-G
G-NT Gas Transportation Service to Noncore End-Use Customers20448,20593,18361,20450-C )]
G-COG Gas Transportation Service to Cogeneration Facilities 20451,19794,18114,18985-G
G-EG Gas Transportation Service to Electric Generation ...........cccoceeeveereneienencneenes 19942,19423-G
G-30 Public Outdoor Lighting SErviCe ... 20594,17050-G ()]
G-WSL Gas Transportation Service to Wholesale/Resale Customers19944,19253,19254,18120-(
G-BAL Gas Balancing Service for Intrastate Transportation Customers............... 20032 to 20045-G
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